HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD SPECIAL MEETING

Y\I\RRO'/I/

Ab

>
YHguanN>

THURSDAY 22 JULY 2010 AT 6.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2, HARROW CIVIC CENTRE

AGENDA

Members:

Councillor Bill Stephenson

(Chairman)

Councillor Phillip O'Dell

Councillor Graham Henson

Councillor Susan Hall

Councillor Barry Macleod-

Cullinane

Dr Gillian Schiller (Vice-
Chairman)

Howard Bluston

Malcolm Parr
Brian McGowan
Dr Mohamed Aden
Julie Browne
Hassan Khalief
Avani Modasia
Deven Pillay
Jacqui Mace

Ann Groves

Dr Myszka Guzkowska
John Vaughan

John Edwards
Andrew Howe
Anne Whitehead
Brendon Hills

Catherine Doran

Leader of the Council, Portfolio
Holder for Finance and Business
Transformation

Deputy Leader, Environment and
Community Safety Portfolio
Holder

Performance, Customer Services
and Corporate Services Portfolio
Holder

Leader of the Conservative
Group

Deputy Leader of the
Conservative Group

Chairman

Representative

Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Older People's Reference Group
Pro Vice Chancellor
Representative

Divisional Director,
Environmental Services
Director of Public Health

Co-chair, Community Cohesion
Management Group

Corporate Director, Community
and Environment Services
Corporate Director, Children’s
Services

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Harrow Council
Harrow Council
Harrow Primary Care Trust

North West London Chamber of
Commerce

Harrow in Business

Large Employers' Network
Voluntary and Community Sector
Voluntary and Community Sector
Voluntary and Community Sector
Voluntary and Community Sector
Voluntary and Community Sector
Further Education Sector

Older People's Reference Group
University of Westminster
Central and North West London
Mental Health Trust

Sustainable Development and
Enterprise Management Group
Adult and Social Care
Management Group

Community Cohesion
Management Group

Co-Chair, Community Cohesion
Management Group

Children and Young People
Partnership



Chief Superintendent Dal Babu
Sue Moran

Nick O'Reilly
Shelly Choudhury

Guests:

Michael Lockwood
Mark Easton
Fiona Wise

Allen Pluck
Dave Ashdown

Officers:
Alex Dewsnap
Mike Howes
Trina Thompson

Tom Whiting

Borough Commander, Harrow
Police

Representative

Harrow Borough Commander
Interim Director

Chief Executive
Chief Executive
Chief Executive

Chief Executive
District Manager, West London

Divisional Director, Partnership,
Development and Performance
Service Manager, Policy and
Partnership Service

Senior Policy Officer, Policy and
Partnership Service

Assistant Chief Executive

Safer Harrow Management
Group

Job Centre Plus

London Fire Brigade
Harrow Equalities Centre

Harrow Council

Harrow Primary Care Trust
North West London NHS
Hospital Trust

Harrow in Business

Job Centre Plus

Harrow Council
Harrow Council
Harrow Council

Harrow Council

Contact: Vishal Seegoolam, Acting Senior Professional - Democratic Services
Tel: 020 8424 1883 E-mail: vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk



AGENDA - PUBLIC

Attendance by Substitute Members:

To note the attendance at this meeting of any Substitute Members, in
accordance with paragraph 7.3 of the Harrow Partnership Governance
Handbook.

Declarations of Interest:
(if any).

Minutes:
That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 15 June 2010, be deferred
until the next ordinary meeting of the Board.

Local Area Agreement Reward Grant Allocation: (Pages 1 - 8)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council.

Financial Position and Turnaround Plan: (Pages 9 - 28)
Presentation by the Chief Executive, NHS Harrow.

Commissioning of Voluntary Sector Organisations 2010/11: (Pages 29 -
50)
Report of the Chief Executive, NHS Harrow.

Draft Harrow Council Evidence Submission to Harrow Magistrates'
Court - For Consultation on Courts Closures: (Pages 51 - 60)
Report of the Corporate Director, Place Shaping, Harrow Council.

Date of Next Meeting:
The next Board Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 14 Dece
[...]
33,000 has been committed by NHS Harrow for the Intermediate Care Strategy = a

total of £82,000



NHS

Harrow

Financial Position and Turnaround
Plan

Briefing to Partnership Board
22 July 2010
Mark Easton, CEO

82 01 6 sabed
G wal| epuaby



Ol

Sections

Harrow




FE

NHS

Key Financial Facts Harrow

NHS Harrow has achieved its statutory financial duties in each year from 2006/07 onwards however it
only achieved this in 2009/10 with a £6.5m loan which has to be paid back

There has been a significant swing in the PCT’s underlying position from £7m surplus in 07/08 to £9m
deficit at end of 09/10

The deficit has been driven principally by a large increase in acute spend: c£50m (45%) over the last 3
financial years-total funding for the PCT has increased by c20% in same period

Similar levels of acute activity growth evident also in NWL but Harrow had less financial headroom than
some other PCTs to manage the position

Initial savings requirement in 10/11 was £31.5m however NWL sector support of £7.9m and rephasing of
zgg}ay;ngné of ?9/10 sector support has reduced the in-year savings requirement for the PCT to £18.3m
o of budget

Underlying Position at end of 10/11 is still a deficit of £1.8m

Sector support in 10/11 is dependent on achieving savings plan

The need for further savings will continue into 2011/12 and onwards because of likely reduction
in the growth of allocations and debt repayment



¢l

Summary of Financial Performance Harraw

Normalised Position
(i.e. taking out in-year
adjustments)

Outturn

Position

Repayment of £8.5m legacy debt
relating to 2005/06 deficit

£172k Surplus £7m Surplus

£1.4m Surplus £1.4m Surplus Acute Spend c£7m over budget

Acute Spend c£13m over budget.

£126k surplus £9m deficit The PCT received NWL sector
support of £6.5m during 2009/10

The Outturn position in 2010/11 is
10/11 .. dependent upon achievement of
Plan Break-even £1.8m deficit savings of £18.3m and new NWL

sector support of £7.9m

11/12 Savings of £25m to repay up to
Break-even £13.2m surplus £13.2m of support from 09/10 and
10/11 plus further 3% efficiency

4

Indicative




el

Annual Increases in Funding
v Cost Increases in Acute

Year

2007/08

2008/09

2009/10

2010/11 Plan

Total Funding Increase for
PCT

Harrow

Acute Spend
Increase




14

Sections

Harrow




Gl

NHS
Savings Plan — Key Principles Harrow

« Savings are overwhelmingly focussed on achieving greater
efficiency, reducing unnecessary acute care, and ensuring
the PCT pays what it is responsible for rather than reducing

services.

* The savings plan still has significant risk of delivery:

— 29% of plan £6m amber-rated

— 33% of plan £6.9m green-rated




91

Savings Plan — Key Principles

NHS

Harrow

Consistent, safe,
good value care

* Ensure consistent standards of care by reducing variation in clinical
practice and minimise waste in prescribing

* Redesign mental health services

Shift from Acute to
more appropriate
care setting

* Develop / enhance primary and community care services e.g. UCC,
CAU, rapid response and intermediate care

* Proactive management of people with long term conditions avoiding
unnecessary hospital or residential care

* Repatriate people receiving high cost care out of area

Use NHS services
appropriately

» Consistent approaches to referrals through the RMS, meaning fewer
unnecessary outpatient appointments, less unnecessary elective
surgery and fewer hospital follow-up appointments

* Reduce duplication in access points

Stop over-spending

* Tighter controls on hospital spending and higher cost services
* Tighter control of prescribing costs
* Ensure the PCT pays what it is responsible for

Reduce running and
management costs

» Cut waste and unnecessary cost in the PCT and providers
* Greater efficiency and productivity
* Reduce management costs by 15% in 2010/11




LI

NHS

Harrow

How we ensure the robustness of the plan

« Clear accountability and governance

— Savings Plans managed through 6 Programme Boards
[...]
 of the review of voluntary sector commissioning undertaken by NHS
Harrow for the purpose of assessing how resources are being used to achieve NHS Harrow's overall
strategic objectives and makes recommendations for funding for 2010 — 11.

Recommendations to the board:
The Board is asked to:

1. To note the outcome of the review of voluntary sector commissioning.

Related PCT objectives:

X Financial performance
X Performance improvement to “good”
XI Commissioning developments

Related “QIPP”: Related “Use of Resources”
X Quality X Diversity 1.2,21,23

X Innovation
X Productivity
Xl Prevention

Reference to risk on Board Assurance Related “Links to World Class Commissioning
Framework/ Risk Register Competencies”
2,3,6,7,8,10,11

Report history:

The report was presented to the Delivery Committee on 31* March 2010

29



Agenda ltem: 3.1

Paper: Quality

Meeting Date: 20 Jul 2010

COMMISSIONING OF VOLUNTARY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS
2010/11

Contact name: P Zola
Contact no: 020 8966 1171

1. Purpose of the report

This report presents the results of the review of voluntary sector commissioning undertaken
by NHS Harrow for the purpose of assessing how resources are being used to achieve NHS
Harrow’s overall strategic objectives and outlines the decisions regarding funding for 2010 —
11.

2. Terms/ acronyms used in the report.

Committee members are asked to note that the PCT in the context of this paper means NHS
Harrow.

3. Background

The PCT provides support for a range of voluntary organisations in order to maintain and
improve the quality of life for residents and, in particular, to support some of the most

vulnerable sectors in the community.

In 2009 — 10, the PCT provided funding of £1,046,558 to the voluntary sector spread across
thirty eight services.

On 31° March 2010, the Delivery Committee endorsed the appointment of a broadly based
Voluntary Sector Commissioning Review Panel, which was to be chaired by a Non Executive
Director on behalf of the PCT Board.

a)
[...]
Has no, or beneficial impact, on
partners’ sustainability [T

Partners’ acceptability

sustainability
Low acceptability

Moderate acceptability X

High acceptability [

Treatment or service options

Other options with better
outcomes [l

Other options with same
outcomes []

No other options [X]

Feasibility

Unsustainable or significant risk of

failure [

Probably sustainable,
implementation feasible []

Sustainable, easily integrated.
Clear implementation plan [X]

POLICY ALIGNMENT

National policy, target or other
statutory requirement — (PCT
Commissioning Strategic Plan)

Not related to national policy or
target [l

Weak relationship to national
policy or target []

Direct relationship to national
policy or target [X]




Agenda ltem 7
Pages 51 to 60

HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD
22 July 2010

Draft Harrow Council evidence submission to Harrow Magistrates’ Court — for
consultation on courts closures

Introduction

On 23 June 2010, ministers announced proposals to modernise and improve the use of
courts in England and Wales. Within the consultation were proposals to close 102
magistrates’ and 54 county courts which are argued to be underused and/or inadequate.
The consultation runs from 23 June to 15 September 2010.

The consultation includes the proposal to close Harrow Magistrates’ Court.

On 8 July Full Council agreed a motion regarding the courts consultation, including that
HSP should consider a draft response to the consultation at its meeting on 22 July.

Summary of the issue

The courts consultation argues that Her Majesty’s Court Service (HMCS) currently
operates out of 530 courts, some of which do not fit the needs of modern communities —
their number and location do not reflect the changes in demographics, workload or
transport and communication links since they were originally opened. By using courts
more efficiently, it is envisaged that public money will be saved alongside improvements
to services for court users.

By reforming the courts estate in line with the proposals, the following savings will be
achieved: £15.3m per year in running costs and an one-off saving of £21.5m on
maintenance costs.

Evidence from a Harrow perspective to inform the response to consultation is framed to

reflect the 8 key principles for the courts estates rationalisation in London:

1. A magistrates’ court service that geographically accessible to court users within a
reasonable time

2. A structure that is sufficiently flexible to enable the work of the courts to be dealt

with in a timely way

Magistrates’ courts that provide an appropriate and safe environment

4. The judiciary must be fully engaged in the development of any plans but their

independent role also respected

Staff should feel valued and receive appropriate training

6. Any structure must be compatible with other agencies within the Criminal Justice
System

7. Any new structure must be cost effective and efficient

et

W

51

Y\PRRDM/

]AD

>
Yhguan>



8. We should not feel inhibited by existing boundaries within London

A draft evidence submission for Harrow is attached. It should be noted that some
sections are still awaiting more information/comments.

Proposed actions and recommendations

It is recommended that the Partnership Board:

a) Agree that the closure of Harrow Magistrates’ Court is detrimental to serving justice
locally in Harrow. Board members are asked to agree that they will be united in
raising objections to Government proposals and work together in lobbying for a
decision to keep Harrow Magistrates’ Court open.

b) Note that the Chief Executive will be writing on behalf of the Partnership to Harrow’s
MPs for a high-level meeting and objecting to the proposals for closure, using the
views set out in the attached document.

¢) Support that an interagency officer group be established and that all organisations are
asked to support this group.

52




( %/"l’ﬂhCDUNCIL )

LONDON

- DRAFT -
July 2010
Harrow Council evidence submission to Harr
[...]
cost of closing the Court should not be underestimated.
There is a potential loss of magistrates and staff, plus the huge additional travel costs of
those attending court. There would also be a significant risk of individuals not attending
court where the travel time is excessive. As a listed building, alternative uses of the site
are limited.

We therefore believe that in any decision about the future of the courthouse and the
Harrow Bench that the full set of options be considered. These options include co-location
with other services in Harrow such as the police or the Crown Court, which would preserve
local justice and promote close working between agencies.

The HMCS national estates strategy seeks to rationalise the number of courts in England
and Wales — this includes fewer courthouses in London and a core estate that is smaller.
For reasons of local justice, geographical accessibility, high performance, limited scope for
alternative building development, strategic links with partner agencies and meeting the
needs of the community, we firmly believe that Harrow Magistrates’ Court should be
retained to serve Harrow people in its present location.

Page 8 of 8
- DRAFT -

60



	Agenda
	4 Local Area Agreement Reward Grant Allocation
	Revised Overall MG Summary of Proposals
	Summary of Approved Revised HCE Business Cases

	5 Financial Position and Turnaround Plan
	Financial Position Report
	Financial Position Appendix

	6 Commissioning of Voluntary Sector Organisations 2010/11
	33.Appendix_1_Funding_Allocations090710
	34.Appendix_2_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment090710
	35.Appendix_3_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment_Harrow_Community_Transport
	36.Appendix_4_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment_Harrow_Mind
	37.Appendix_5_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment_Crossroads
	38.Appendix_6_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment_Harrow_Mencap
	39.Appendix_7_Vol_Orgs_Impact_Assessment_Rethink

	7 Draft Harrow Council Evidence Submission to Harrow Magistrates' Court - For Consultation on Courts Closures
	Final Magis

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the Special meeting held on Thursday 22 July 2010 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Bill Stephenson 

(Chairman) 
Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Business Transformation 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Graham Henson Performance, Customer 
Services and Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 
Group 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group 

Harrow Council 
Dr Gillian Schiller (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Brian McGowan Representative Large Employers' Network 
Dr Mohamed Aden Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Julie Browne Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Avani Modasia Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Deven Pillay Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Ann Groves Older People's Reference 

Group 
Older People's Reference Group 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Chief Superintendent Dal 
Babu 

Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police 

Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Shelly Choudhury Interim Director Harrow Equalities Centre 
 

(2) Also Present: 
 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Mark Easton Chief Executive Harrow Primary Care Trust    

 



 
 

- 2 - 

 
(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 

 
 Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, 

Partnership, Development 
and Performance 

Harrow Council 

Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 
and Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
  

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Howard Bluston (Representative) (North West London Chamber of Commerce), Hassan Khalief 
(Representative) (Voluntary and Community Sector), Andrew Howe (Director of Public Health) 
(Adult and Social Care Management Group), Anne Whitehead (Co-chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group) (Community Cohesion Management Group), Brendon Hills (Corporate 
Director, Community and Environment Services) (Co-Chair, Community Cohesion Management 
Group), Nick O'Reilly (Harrow Borough Commander) (London Fire Brigade), Mike Howes (Service 
Manager, Policy and Partnership Service) (Harrow Council) and Tom Whiting (Assistant Chief 
Executive) (Harrow Council) 
 

  
  ACTION 
 
15. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To (1) note the attendance at this meeting of the following 
substitute members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Substitute Member 
 

Organisation 
Councillor Phillip 
O’Dell 
 

Councillor Margaret 
Davine  

Harrow Council 
 

Fiona Wise David Cheesman North West London 
NHS Hospital Trust 
 

Catherine Doran Betty Lynch Harrow Council 
 

 

(2)  note the apologies received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
16. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 4 – Local Area Agreement Reward Grant Allocation 
Councillor Margaret Davine declared a personal interest in that she was 
the chair of the Harrow Domestic Violence Forum.  She would remain in 
the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that his 
sister was employed as a teacher by Hatch End High School.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 3 - 

Dr Gillian Schiller declared a personal interest in that she was involved in 
bidding on a first aid training project for schools, worth approximately 
£100,000.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 

 
 

All to note 
   
17. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That the minutes of the board meeting held on 15 June 2010, 
be deferred until the next ordinary meeting of the board. 

 
 

All to note 
   
18. Local Area Agreement Reward Grant Allocation:    
 The Chairman introduced the item and explained that central government 

had reduced the Local Area Reward Grant provided to local authorities.  As 
a result it had been agreed at the last Board meeting that the management 
groups and Harrow Chief Executives would conduct further investigation 
into the implications of the reduction.  Revised proposals would then be 
prepared for consideration by the Board.  
 
The Chairman explained that in addition to details of revised proposals the 
report also consisted of both best and worst case scenarios which was 
dependant on the specific amount of money provided by central 
government.  All management groups had conducted an equalities impact 
assessment for each of the revised proposals. 
 
In response to a query raised by a Member, the Chairman explained that 
the Board had agreed at the last meeting, that the reduction in grant would 
be spread across all management groups and Harrow Chief Executives in 
proportion to their original allocation approved by the Board. 
 
The Board then discussed the proposals of each management group in 
turn. 
 
Adult Health and Well Being Management Group 
 
The Board agreed to the revised proposal. 
 
Children’s Trust Management Group 
 
A reserve Member of the Board explained that the management group had 
assessed the needs of children and prioritised their proposals accordingly.  
The measures had additionally been consulted on widely particularly with 
Providers who had contributed to the Local Area Agreement.  It was also 
considered that infant health and development of partnership working were 
areas of priority. 
 
In response to questions raised, the reserve Member of the Board 
commented that: 
 
• Attention to detail would be provided in relation to the service 

specifications of the Electronic Referral System.  It would also 
ensure that no work was being duplicated within the Council. 

 
• The development of the Electronic Referral System was based on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
All to note 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 4 - 

achieving successful outcomes and there was a comprehensive 
evidence base to support the proposal. 

 
• If the existing IT infrastructure was able to support the proposal, 

then it would be utilised. 
 
The Board agreed to the revised proposals. 
 
Sustainable Development and Enterprise Management Group 
 
A Member of the Board explained that as a result in the reduction of 
grants, it was decided to withdraw several projects.  There had been 
discussions with the Chair of Trustees of the Harrow Association of 
Voluntary Services regarding this. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Member of the Board responded that: 
 
• The management group had spoken to various organisations and in 

the space of time which was available, conducted as much 
consultation as was possible. 

 
• Although concerns that most of the projects cut impacted on the 

voluntary sector had been expressed, due to the time period, it was 
difficult to consult with further representatives from the voluntary 
sector.  Consultation did take place with those affected. 

 
A Member expressed concerns on what he perceived was a lack of 
evidence to support the Management Group’s proposal.  The Member, 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane, wished to be recorded as voting 
against the proposal as he felt that there was not sufficiently clear 
information on how the money was being spent. 
 
Upon a vote, the Board agreed to the revised proposals. 
 
Safer Harrow Management Group 
 
A Member of the Board informed the board that a number of projects had 
been abandoned due to the reduction in grants.  Another Member of the 
Board commented that every decision made by the management group 
had been a difficult one. 
 
In response to queries raised, a Member of the Board reported that: 
 
• The sustainability of the project relating to domestic violence had 

been investigated.  Even if all the resources had been utilised, it still 
would not have been possible to employ all the staff for an entire 
year. 

 
• The Police provided reassurance that in cases of domestic violence 

cases, the perpetrator was usually arrested immediately.  The only 
change as a result of the proposals would be in relation to support 
provided after the incident had taken place. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 5 - 

• There was a need to work within the resources available and for 
partners to work together.  Additionally the Police had offered a 
premises free of charge to Victim Support Workers. 

 
The Chief Executive, Harrow Council and the Borough Commander agreed 
to meet with Councillor Margaret Davine to discuss options for Domestic 
Violence funding and the implications of redundancy.  The Chairman of the 
Board also reported that the Council would look to fill a role of Domestic 
Violence Co-ordinator, which had been vacant for two years, and one and 
a half Domestic Violence posts would be confirmed.   
 
The Board agreed to the revised proposals. 
 
Community Cohesion Management Groups 
 
The Board agreed to the revised proposals 
 
Harrow Chief Executives 
 
The Chief Executive, Harrow Council, explained to the Board that in 
deciding on the revised proposals, the Chief Executives had investigated 
themes including sustainability, outcomes and strategies.  The group 
focused on areas which it was perceived would make the biggest 
difference to residents and were confident that these were the right 
decisions in the circumstances. 
 
AGREED:  That  
 
(1)  the management groups business cases be approved; 
 
(2)  the agreed Harrow Chief Executives business cases be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
 
 
 

All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
19. Financial Position and Turnaround Plan:    
 The Chief Executive, Harrow Primary Care Trust (PCT), introduced the 

item and explained that there had been a significant swing in the PCT’s 
financial position since 2007/08 when they had achieved surplus funds.  
The statutory financial duties for 2009/10 had only been achieved with a 
£6.5 million loan. 
 
The PCT did expect for their financial situation to improve.  A Savings Plan 
had been designed to address these issues.  The Board was informed that 
the reason for the PCT’s current financial situation was due to an increase 
in their expenditure.  This had been mainly caused by significant increase 
in the amount spent on patients receiving acute services. 
 
The outturn position for 2010/11 was dependant on achieving savings of 
£18.3 million and obtaining £7.9 million from other PCTs.  The outturn 
position for 2011/12 would be achieved through savings of £25 million. 
 
The key principles of the Savings Plan focussed on achieving greater 
efficiency, reducing unnecessary acute care and ensuring that the PCT 
paid what it was responsible for rather than reducing services.  There were 
risks associated with the Savings Plan but there was confidence that at 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 6 - 

least one-third of the proposals contained would be achieved. 
 
Robustness of the Savings Plan would be ensured in a number of ways.  
This included utilising external expertise to establish a Turnaround 
Programme and carrying out an impact assessment on each project to 
ensure that there were no unintended consequences. 
 
The majority of savings in the breakdown plan related to providing acute 
care at a lower cost.  Other savings related to avoiding acute care, lower 
drugs costs and continuing care. 
 
The presentation was concluded by referral to recent proposals announced 
by Central Government to abolish PCTs and provide GPs with the power to 
commission services.  The PCT had identified themselves as being in a 
transitional stage and were keen to engage GPs at an early stage 
regarding their commissioning responsibilities. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised a number 
of issues, which were responded to as follows: 
 
• The PCT would work very closely with GPs in the transitional period.  

It was not perceived that it was the intention of the government to 
transform GPs into managers but rather for them to provide clinical 
expertise and leadership in ensuring that services were responsive 
to patient’s needs. 

 
• Some of the Savings Plan proposals had already been secured.  

Some of the proposals were work in progress and there was a 
reasonable confidence that they would be achieved.  Some 
proposals had high risks associated with it and required more work.  

 
• Every proposal in the savings plan had been risk assessed.  They 

had also been published providing transparency in relation to the 
proposals. 

 
• The PCT were conscious of the guidance from Central Government 

to reduce management costs. 
 
• There were a variety of reasons why there had been a 17.4 % 

slippage in the savings target for this year.  These included a lack of 
activity at community clinics. 

 
• Some key partners were involved in impact assessments and some 

were done in-house.  It was dependent on the nature of the scheme. 
 
• A strength of the forthcoming GP commissioning scheme would 

possibly be influencing people to use more services in the 
community.  

 
• There had been a lot of discussion with the Council on the 

proposals including attending business transformation meetings. 
 
The Chief Executive, Harrow Council, suggested that given the recent 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

- 7 - 

proposals announced by Central Government, the Board could assist the 
PCT in ensuring that the transition was as seamless as possible. 
 
In response the Chief Executive, Harrow PCT, stated that they would 
engage with the board when the GP’s arrangements were beginning to be 
clarified and confirmed. 
 
The Chairman of the Board requested that the PCT be invited to a future 
meeting to provide an update on the achievement of their savings targets. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
20. Commissioning of Voluntary Sector Organisations 2010/11:    
 The Board received a report which outlined the results of a review of 

voluntary sector commissioning undertaken by NHS Harrow.  A 
representative from NHS Harrow introduced the report and informed the 
board that there had been discussions with the Harrow Association of 
Voluntary Services and Links on the review.  Decisions made as part of the 
review had been made by a panel to promote better decision making. 
 
It was acknowledged that there might have been things that the PCT could 
have done differently.  However they felt that the process was transparent 
as had been confirmed by voluntary services body in Barnet who had also 
conducted a review and concluded that the process was fair. 
 
The PCT had subsequently offered to meet with organisations affected to 
discuss alternative services.  This was an ongoing offer offered to all 
voluntary sector organisations. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised a number 
of issues which the representative responded to as follows: 
 
• The review panel had not earmarked any reductions to be made in 

the papers relating to its meeting on 27 April 2010. 
 

• The PCT had an established Human Resources Process 
Framework.  Any person whose job had been identified as at risk 
would have to go through the agreed processes in the framework.  It 
was also anticipated that the secretary of state would provide further 
guidance on this issue in the next relevant white paper. 

 
Some Members of the Board expressed concern at the lack of consultation 
on the proposals and commented that this had happened previously.  In 
response another Member commented that the PCT always aimed to work 
with partners. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
21. Draft Harrow Council Evidence Submission to Harrow Magistrates' 

Court - For Consultation on Courts Closures:   
 

 The Corporate Director Place Shaping, Harrow Council reported that on 
the 23 June 2010, the Ministry of Justice had issued a consultation 
document which included a proposal to close Harrow Magistrates’ Court.  

 
 
 



 
 

- 8 - 

The document also set out the Ministry’s strategic direction. 
 
The Council opposed the proposed closure and a draft response had been 
prepared on that basis.  It was suggested that the draft response would be 
more robust if lead members of the board signed the letter.  It was also 
expected that initiatives would be commenced in relation to presenting a 
petition, seeking the support of the local newspapers and seeking 
meetings with the MPs in Harrow.  Additionally a cross party Motion was 
agreed at the last Full Council meeting of the authority. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board made a number 
of comments as follows: 
 
• This had been the second attempt to close the magistrates’ court.  It 

would cause issues regarding attendance by the police as it was 
difficult to get to.  It may also deter criminals from attending court.  A 
number of the arguments, statistics and documents used to protest 
against the previous proposal could be utilised again. 

 
• Demonstrating the extra resources that would be required to travel 

to an alternative court in Brent should be used to demonstrate the 
higher cost to the community. 

 
• The Police could provide statistics on issues relating to the 

proposed closure of Harrow Magistrates’ Court. 
 
AGREED:  
 
(1)  That the closure of Harrow Magistrates’ Court was detrimental to 
serving justice locally in Harrow;  
 
(2)  Board Members would be united in raising objections to Government 
proposals and work together in lobbying for a decision to keep Harrow 
Magistrates’ Court open; 
 
(3)  to note that the Chief Executive, Harrow Council, would be writing on 
behalf of the partnership to Harrow’s MPs for a high level meeting and 
objecting to the proposals for closure; 
 
(4)  support the establishment an interagency officer group and to provide 
support to this group.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
22. Date of Next Meeting:    
 The Chairman informed the Board that the next scheduled meeting was 

due to be held in December 2010.  However a meeting could take place 
earlier, especially as details of the Comprehensive Spending Review was 
due to be published in the autumn.  
 
AGREED:  That an extra meeting of the Board be scheduled to take place 
in September or October 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.03 pm, closed at 8.03 pm] 
 


